#### ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1186

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioner,

V.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOMINION COVE POINT LNG, LP AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE

Respondent-intervenors

Filed: 01/05/2017

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Department of Energy

### BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE

STACY LINDEN **BEN NORRIS** AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE 1220 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 682-8000 LindenS@api.org NorrisB@api.org

JOHN LONGSTRETH DAVID L. WOCHNER K&L GATES LLP 1601 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 778-9000 John.Longstreth@klgates.com David.Wochner@klgates.com

Counsel for American Petroleum Institute

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| CERTIFICA | ATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i  |
|-----------|--|
| TABLE OF  | AUTHORITIESiii   |
| GLOSSAR   | Yv   |
| INTRODUC  | CTION 1  |
| STATEME   | NT OF FACTS3   |
| SUMMARY   | Y OF ARGUMENT4   |
| ARGUMEN   | VT6  |
| I.        | NEPA Does Not Require DOE To Engage In Unfounded Speculation<br>About The Location And Quantity Of Incremental Upstream Production.6   |
| A.        | The development of LNG export projects is the result of substantial increases in domestic natural gas production, not its cause.   |
| В.        | Sierra Club's position is unsupported in the case law  |
| II.       | There Is No Gap In Regulation If DOE Does Not Quantify The Environmental Impacts of Induced Production In This Case  |
| III.      | Sierra Club's Position Makes Sense Only In The Context Of An Effort To<br>Limit Or Eliminate Natural Gas Production And Not In The Context Of<br>Improving The Environmental Review Of The Cove Point Project 11 |
| CONCLUC   |  |

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **CASES:**

| *Coal. for Responsible Growth and Res. Conservation v. FERC, 485 Fed. Appx. 472 (2nd Cir. 2012)   |
|---|
| *Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)8   |
| EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC, 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)   |
| *Sierra Club v. FERC, 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)  |
| STATUTES:   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)6   |
| 58 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3211(a)10  |
| REGULATIONS:  |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)6  |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES:  |
| Cong. Research Serv., An Overview of Unconventional Oil and Natural Gas: Resources and Federal Actions (Apr. 22, 2015)  |
| Resources for the Future, The State of State Shale Gas Regulation (2013), <a href="http://www.rff.org/files/sharepoint/WorkImages/Download/RFF-Rpt-StateofStateRegs_Report.pdf">http://www.rff.org/files/sharepoint/WorkImages/Download/RFF-Rpt-StateofStateRegs_Report.pdf</a>                 |
